THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER:)	IN THE MATTER OF DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE
)	COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A \$187,000
11-9-27-9)	CONTRACT WITH EMERGENCE, INC. TO PROVIDE DRUG
	1	TREATMENT SERVICES AND HOUSING ASSISTANCE
	1	FUNDED BY A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE/BUREAU OF
		JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT

WHEREAS, the Lane County Drug Court was awarded a Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance grant in the amount of \$500,000, and

WHEREAS, the original grant proposal included an in-custody intensive drug treatment program, and

WHEREAS, due to budget reductions, the Sheriff's Office closed 84 beds at the jail making an in-custody program impossible, and

WHEREAS. Lane County Sheriff's Office submitted a grant modification to the funding agency to operate an out-of-custody treatment program, and

WHEREAS, Emergence, Inc. has the capability, experience, and specific credentials required by the funding agency, and

WHEREAS, Board approval is required for any contract that exceeds \$100,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Board of County Commissioners delegates authority to the County Administrator to execute a contract with Emergence, Inc. to provide drug treatment services and housing assistance for an amount not to exceed \$187,000 to be funded by a Department of Justice/Bureau of Justice Assistance grant.

Adopted date 227 day of September, 2011

Faye Stewart, Chair

Lane County Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

| P - / S - // Lane County

1

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL